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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Commissioners
Township of Ridley
Folsom, Pennsylvania

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinions
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the
Township of Ridley, Folsom, Pennsylvania as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, and the
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Township's basic financial
statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the
Township of Ridley, as of December 31, 2021, and the respective changes in financial position thereof for
the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America. We did not audit the financial statements of the Ridley Township Public Library and Resource
Center, which represent one and two percent, respectively, of the assets and revenues of the Township of
Ridley. Those statements were audited by other auditors whose report has been furnished to us, and our
opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for the Library, is based solely on the reports of other
auditors.

Basis for Opinions
We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Township and to meet our other ethical
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that
the audit evidence that we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Township's ability to continue
as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinions. We did not audit the financial statements of the Ridley Township Public Library and
Resource Center, which represent one and two percent, respectively, of the assets and revenues of the
Township of Ridley. Those statements were audited by other auditors whose report has been furnished to
us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for the Library, is based solely on the
reports of other auditors. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we

e exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit

e identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements

e obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Township's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

e evaluate the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements

« conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Township's ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related
matters that we identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis, budgetary comparison information, and pension information be presented to
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and,
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with
management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any
assurance on the information because the limited procedures co not provide us with sufficient evidence to
express an opinion or provide any assurance.
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 28,
2022, on our consideration of the Township of Ridley's internal control over financial reporting and on our
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and
other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of interna! control
over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Township of Ridiey's internal control over financial reporting of on compliance. That
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in

considering the Township of Ridley's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Leitzell& Economidis, PC
LEITZELL & ECONOMIDIS
Certified Public Accountants

October 28, 2022
Media, Pennsylvania
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THE TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(UNAUDITED)

This Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is intended to provide a narrative
overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Township of Ridley for the year
ended December 31, 2021. The Township's financial performance is discussed and
analyzed within the context of the financial statements and the disclosures that follow.
This discussion focuses on the Township's primary government.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

The Board of Commissioners and Management believe the Township's financial
condition is strong. Performance exceeded budgetary and other expectations.

The Township's assets on the government-wide basis exceeded its liabilities (net
position) by $11,472,408. This represented a increase in net position by
$1,022,556 primarily resulting from changes in post-employment actuarial
determined liabilities and expense, an increase in taxes, grants and charges for
services this period.

The governmental funds showed a total increase in fund balances this period in
the amount of $1,906,777. This also included, however, capital outlay in the
amount of $1,923,580 primarily such things as the roads, bridges and storm
sewers. Actual operations without capital expenditures and debt proceeds would
have resulted in a surplus of $2,934,697. Capital outlay is shown as
expenditures in the governmental funds, but as an increase in net position within
the government wide statements as these items become part of the Township's
fixed assets as presented in the government wide statements.

= |

During the year, the Township's operating revenue in the government-wide
statements increased to $31,468,717 an increase of 6%. Intergovernmental
grants increased by $2,182,111, primarily resulting primarily from grants related
fo improvements on Swarthmore Avenue and Bullens Lane bridge.
Departmental charges for services stayed relatively consistent this period despite
a decrease in building related permits and fees. Sewer fees showed a 8%
increase this period as well. Operating expenses in the government-wide
statements, including other post-employment benefits and pension costs (without
regard to depreciation), increased by $2,361,932 or 8.9% primarily reflected in
decreased actuarially determined post employment benefit costs, a decrease in
other insurance and benefit costs and highway and street costs as projects are
completed. The overall decrease was despite some increases in pension costs
and sewer related expense. Most other costs remained relatively stable during
the period.

At the close of this fiscal year, total fund balance for the General Fund was
$10,994,354 or 52.55% of total General Fund expenditures (before operating
transfers among funds) and 52.3% of total General Fund revenue. The
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unassigned fund balance represented 32.83% of General Fund revenues and
32.96% of General Fund expenditures.

e The General Fund activities resulted in a surplus of $88,288 without regard for
the interfund operating transfer. That surplus also included $104,667 in capital
outlay. The activities of the Township exceeded budgetary expectations. Actual
revenue exceeded anticipated revenues in the General Fund by 4% despite a
decrease in both anticipated and actual investment. Further, expenditures were
less than budgeted amounts by approximately 11.43% indicating strong
departmental fiscal management despite the capital expenditures (included in the
budgetary line items) as noted above.

e Tax collections remained stable at a 96% collection rate for current taxes
including those actually collected in 2021. In total, 2021 taxes collected before
delinquent remittance to the County totaled 98.62% of original assessment.
Collection rates are consistent with prior years.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Township's
basic financial statements. The Township's basic financial statements comprise three
components: 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and
3) notes fo the financial statements. The report also contains other supplementary
information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves. This MD&A
represents management's analysis of the Township's financial condition and
performance. Summary financial statement data and other management tools were
utilized for analysis.

Government-wide Financial Statements

The Township's report includes two government-wide financial statements. These
statements provide both long-term and short-term information about the Township's
overall status. These statements are intended to provide the reader with a broad
overview of the Township's finances, similar to the perspective found in the private
sector with its basis in full accrual accounting and elimination or reclassification of
internal activities.

The Statement of Net Position includes all of the Township's assets and liabilities, with
the difference reported as nef position. Over time, increases or decreases in net
position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Township
as a whole is improving or deteriorating.

The second statement, the Stafement of Activities, presents information on how the

Township's net position has changed during the most recent fiscal year. An important
purpose of this statement is to show the financial reliance of the Township's distinct
functions on revenues provided by various sources.

Both government-wide financial statements distinguish governmental activities of the
Township that are principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenue, such
as grants, from other functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of
their costs through user fees and charges. Governmental activities include general
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government, public safety, healih and human services, highways and streets, sewers,
sanitation and culture and recreation.

The fiduciary activities, inciuding the police pension plan, scholarship and drug forfeiture
fund, are not included in the government-wide statements since these assets are not
available to fund the Township's programs.

Fund Financial Statements

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the Township's
most significant funds�not the Township as a whole. The funds are an accountability
unit used to maintain control over resources segregated for specific activities or
objectives. The Township, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting
to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related laws and regulations. All
funds are reported as major funds.

The Township has two types of funds - governmental funds and fiduciary funds. The
Township itself does not have any proprietary funds. A proprietary fund is a fund in
which customers are charged fees for specific services, Although a separate
assessment is charged through the Sewer Fund, the Township considers this a
governmental fund due to the nature and intent of the activities.

Governmental Funds�Almost all of the Township's basic services are included in the
governmental funds, which are used to account for essentially the same functions
reported as governmental activifies in the government-wide financial statements.
However, the governmental fund statements focus on how money flows into and out of
those funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. These
funds report the acquisition of capital assets and payments for debt principal as
expenditures and not as changes to asset and debt balances. The relationship or
differences between the governmental activities as reported in the Statement of Net
Position and the Statement of Activities and the governmental funds, if any, is shown in
the accompanying reconciliation.

The Township maintains nine individual governmental funds. Information is presented
separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund
statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance for the general fund,
sewer fund, highway aid fund, two capital project funds, stormwater management fund, a
sinking fund (debt service fund),a Pennvest fund and an American Rescue Plan Act
(ARPA) fund. All are considered to be major governmenial funds.

Fiduciary Funds�The Township has three fiduciary funds: the police pension fund,
Anne Howanski scholarship fund, and Drug Forfeiture fund for which the Township is
responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their
respective intended purposes. This is reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net
assets and a statement of changes in fiduciary net assets, The activities of these funds
are not a part of the government wide financial statements since the Township cannot
use these assets to finance its operations. Builders and developers escrow funds are not
considered fiduciary funds and are reported in the Township's General Fund.

Notes to Financial Stafements--The notes to the financial statements provide required
disclosures and other information essential to a full understanding of the material data
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provided in the government wide and fund financial statements. The notes present
information about the Township's accounting policies, significant accounts and activities,
obligations, commitments and subsequent events, if any.

Required Supplementary Information

This Management's Discussion and Analysis, the Budgetary Comparison Schedules, the
Analysis of Pension Funding Progress and Contributions from Employer and Other
Contributing Entity represent financial information required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) to be presented. Such information provides users
of this report with additional data that supplements the government-wide statements,
fund financial statements and notes to the financial statements. The Township adopted
an annual appropriated budget for its General Fund, Sewer Fund, Highway Fund,
Sinking Fund, and Stormwater Management Fund.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE TOWNSHIP

The following comparative condensed financial data serve as indicators of the
Township's financial health or financial position. Table 1 below shows a condensed
version of the Township's Net Position. The change in net assets is shown below in
Table 2 as a condensed Statements ofActivities. Table 3 provides a comparative of the
components of the capital assets from 2020 to 2021. Table 4 shows changes in

outstanding bonded and other debt from 2020 to 2021.
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TABLE 4

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31,

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Investments
Accounts receivable

Prepaid assets
Other asset-nen uniform pension asset
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)
Total assets

Deferred outflows of resources - pension and OPEB related

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Escrow and security deposits
Accrued interest
Unearned revenue
Due to Fiduciary Fund

Long term liabilities - current portion
Long-term net pension liability
Long term liabilities - long term portion
Total liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources
Net position
Invested in cappital assets net of related debt

Restricted for debt service and capital projects
Unrestricted
Total net position

2021 2020

$23,315,357 $20,750,795
515,010 4,013,446

2,537,182 4,709,112
488,302 494,880

- 71,488
34,736,519 34,562,976
61,292,350 58,302,697
14,098,618 11,036,449

479,928 968,551
804,050 854,071
7,587 8,698

1,961,145 379,904
817 819

1,711,893 4,624,000
2,959,449 4,068,826
50,685,202 50,258,985
58,607,071 55,160,854
5,311,489 3,728,440

46,044,230 43,994,278
4,473,712 3,116,460

(39,045,534) (36,660,886)
$11,472,408 $10,449,852
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,

2021 2020 Incr/Dec
Revenue
Taxes $15,078,268 $14,596,260 3.20%
Charges for services including cable 11,113,972 10,291,642 740%
Grants 3,905,373 1,723,262 55.87%
Rent 563,065 568,713 -1.00%
interest 36,523 159,651 -337.12%
Actuarial decrease in pension plan obligation - 1,783,005 ~{00,00%
Miscellaneous 771,516 561,729 27.19%

Total revenue 31,468,717 29,684,262 5.67%

Expenditures
General government 2,408,020 1,778,810 18.51%
Public safety 6,089,849 6,008,232 1.34%
Highway, streets and sewers 7,654,804 6,266,847 22.15%
Health and human services 600 4,675 ~64.18%
Sanitation 2,959,403 3,012,935 ~1.78%
Recreation 965,619 795,177 21.43%
Pension fund expense 2,340,555 186,375 1155.83%
insurance and employee benefits 4,125,118 4,736,231 -12.90%
Library contribution 480,000 480,000 0.00%
Interest 339,097 378,027 ~10.30%
Post employment benefit costs 4,802,050 2,857,874 -36.94%
Unallocated depreciation and amortization 1,581,046 1,460,226 8.27%

Total expenditures 30,446,161 27,963,409 8.88%

Excess of total revenue over (under) expenditures 1,022,556 1,720,853
Change in net position $ 1,022,556 $ 1,720,853

TABLE 3

CHANGES IN CAPITAL ASSEFS
YEAR-TO-YEAR COMPARISON

DECEMBER 31,

CAPITAL INVESTMENT 2021 2020 *%inc/Decr
Land $ 5,803,588 $ 5803,588 0.00%
Construction in progress 4,442,710 727,970 56.97%
infrastructure 18,123,096 16,718,921 8.40%
Buildings and building improvements 25,903,327 25,903,327 0.00%
Furniture and equipment 9,527,169 10,021,472 4.93%

Totals $ 60,499,890 $59,175,278



TABLE 4
CHANGES IN OUTSTANDING NOTES AND BONDS PAYABLE

DECEMBER 37,

SERIES 2021 2020 INC/DEC
Genera! Obligation Note Series 2006 $ 588,000 $ 672,000 $ (84,000)
Generai Obligation Note Series 2013 5,011,000 5,676,000 (665,000)
General Obligation Bond Series 2014 285,000 555,000 (270,000)
General Obligation Note Series 2017 7,676,000 8,278,000 (602,000)
Pennvest 895,660 - 895,660

Totals $14,455,660 $15,181,000 $ (1,019,000)

ECONOMIC FACTORS

Ridley Township services an area of 5.3 square miles and a community of over 30,000
residents. The Township is located in the southeastern area of Delaware County,
approximately 9 miles from Philadelphia, making it a convenient place to live, work and
raise a family.

Although costs across the board continue to rise and mandated costs are incurred, the
Board of Commissioners continue to work to develop a budget that maintains our first-
class services, such as police and fire services, twice-a-week trash collection, single
stream recycling collection, curbside leaf collection, road and park maintenance, plowing
operations, recreation and library programs and more,

As things slowly begin to get back to pre-pandemic levels, the Board is pleased that
materials and supplies are gradually working their way back into the pipeline and
construction has resumed on many projects. A new Wawa store with gas station

opened at Chester Pike and Acres Drive in the Leedom section of Ridley Township in

2021; plans were submitted for a Chipotle and Urgent Care on MacDade Boulevard in
the Holmes section of the Township; and rehabilitation began on an abandoned property
on Chester Pike in the Crum Lynne area. The Board continues its efforts to attract
businesses to Ridley Township by meeting with potential developers who are drawn to

Ridley Township because of our close proximity to major highways and our supportive
tax base.

The Township's Capital Improvement Program, which includes street resurfacing,
sanitary sewer and storm sewer improvements, are contingent upon federal, state and

county grants. We have worked diligently to make sure local government receives its

proportionate share and will continue to make the necessary upgrades as funding
becomes available.

TO CONTACT MANAGEMENT AND FOR REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

The financial report of the Township of Ridley is intended to provide readers with a

general overview of the Township's financial operations as well as to demonstrate the
Township's accountability for its public appropriations or subsidies and grants.
Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or additional

requests for financial information should be addressed to the Township Manager,
Township of Ridley, 100 East MacDade Boulevard, Folsom, PA 19033.
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TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2021

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Investments
Accounts receivable
Prepaid expenditures
Capital assets
Land
Buildings
Infrastructure
Machinery, equipment, furniture and fixtures
Exhaustible book collection
Construction in progress
Accumulated depreciation

Capital assets net

Total assets

Deferred outflows of resources
Pension related differences and contributions post measurement date
Pension related differences on earnings, assumptions and actual experience
OPEB related differences on actual experience and changes in assumptions

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Due to fiductary fund
Accrued Interest
Unearned revenue
Escrow [lability and security deposit
Current portion of long-term liabilities

Long-term liabilities
Net police pension and union pension liability
Other post employment benefits liability
Sick pay liability
Debt due in more than one year

Total liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources
Pension related differences in experience
Debt premium

Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources

Net position
Invested in capital assets net of related debt
Restricted for:
Debt service
Capital projects

Unresiricted
Tatal net position

Primary
Government

Component
Unit

Governmental
Activities

Ridley Township
Public Library

$ 23,315,357
515,010

2,537,162
188,302

5,803,588
25,903,327
18,123,096
9,527,169

1,142,710
(25,763,371)

$ 448,703

115,033
4,091,432

(1,030,942)
34,736,519 175,523

61,292,350 624,226

394,647
4,007,483
9,696,488
14,098,618

75,390,968

479,928
817

7,587
1,961,145
801,050

1,711,893

2,959,449
37,503,838

437,597
12,743,767
§8,607,077 13,423

5,300,045
14,444

5,311,489
63,918,560 13,423

46,044,230

4,762,911
2,720,801

(39,045,534)

175,523

435,280
$ 11,472,408 $ 610,803

The accompanying notes to the basic financial stalements are an integral part of this statement.
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Functlons/programs
Primary Government
General government
Public safety
Recreation
Sanitation
Sewers
Highways and streets
Health and human services
Pension contribution expense
Insurance and employee benefits
Library
Post employment benefit costs
Interest
Unallocated depreciation and amortization

Total governmental activities

Component Units:
Ridley Township Public Library

TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 34, 2021

Program income
Net {Expenses} Revenues and

Changes tn Net Position
Charges Operating Grants Capital Grants Primary Govt Component

Expenses forServices and Contributions _and Contributions Astivitles Unit

$ 2,108,020 $ 424,274 $ " $ . $ (1,683,746) $ -

6,089,848 41,384,374 149,707 . (4,555,770) -

965,619 463,887 - - (804,732) -

2,959,403 2,773,087 - - (186,308) -

4,605,046 5,071,762 - : 486,716 -

3,049,758 376,709 3,130,822 - 487,773 "

600 - " - (600) "

2,340,555 - 600,410 " (1,740,145) .
4,125,118 - . - (4,125,118) -

480,006 - - - {480,000} -
1,802,050 " - - (1,802,050) -

339,097 - - : (339,097) -

1,570,550 - - (4,570,550) -

$ 30,435,664 $10,494,400 $ 3,880,938 $ : (16,060,625) -

3 648,779 & 13,216 $ 640,679 $ 9,858 14,974

General revenues
Taxes 16,067,771 -

Grants and contributions not restricted lo specific program 24,434 -

Cable television 619,872 -

Interest and investment earnings 36,523 2,188
Rent 663,065 -

Premium amortization 2,253 -

Miscellaneous refunds/reimbursements 769,263 -

Total general revenues 17,083,181 2,186

Change in net position {,022,566 17,154
Net position - beginning 10,449,852 593,649
Net position - ending $ 11,472,408 $ 640,803

The accompanying notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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RIDLEY TOWNSHIP

RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2021

Total fund balances - governmental funds $ 22,432,259
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets
are different because:

Capital assets used In governmental activities are not financial resources
and therefore are not reported in the funds. These assets consist of:
Land $ 5,803,588
Infrastructure assets 18,123,096
Other capita! assets 35,430,496
Construction in progress 1,142,710
Accumulated depreciation (25,763,371)

Total capital assets 34,736,519

Certain pension and OPEB expenditures or changes in expected experience or amounts paid
after the measurement dates are considered to be deferred outflows and not charged to
the current period but considered an asset 14,098,618

Some labilities are not due and payable in the current period and therefore
are not reported in the funds. Those liabilities consist of:

Bonds and notes payable, compensated absences and other post
employment benefits (52,397,095)
Net pension obligations (2,959,449)

Certain revenues may be collected after year-end but are not available soon enough
for the current period expenditures and considered deferred inflows in governmental
funds 873,045

Certain deferred inffows are not reportable on the modified accrual basis but
are relative to full accrual reporting including the premiums paid on bond financing (11,444)

Other deferred inflows are also not reportable on the modified accrual basis but
are pension related and reported on the full accrual basis (5,300,045)

Nei position $ 11,472,408

The accompanying notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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THE TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY

RECONCILIATION OF THE CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds $ 1,906,777

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
activities are different because:

Capital outlays are reported as expenditures in governmental funds.
However, in the statement of activities, the cost of capital assets is
allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.
in the current period these amounts were:

Capital outlay $ 1,923,581
Depreciation expense (1,570,550) 353,031

Repayment of long term debt is reported as an expenditure in

governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities
in the statement of net assets. !n the current year, these amounts
consisted of:

Debt proceeds {895,660)
Principal repayment 4,621,000
Amortization on premium of bond refunding 2,253
Decrease in accrued interest 1,111

Pension expense ona full accrual basis is adjusted for presentation on the
modified accrual basis (485,244)

=|

Long-term compensated absences and other post employment benefits
are reported in the statement of net assets; changes in the liabilities
are reported as an expense in the Statement of Activities

Long-term compensated absences (3,930)
Other post employment beneftis (1,238,528)

Some revenues are not collected for several months or longer after
the Township's year-end. They are not considered "available"
revenues and are deferred in the governmental funds. Those
amounts were for real estate taxes, sewer assessmenis and
trash collections and reflected prior years revenues collected
in the current period and are shown as net (238,254)

Change in net position $ 1,022,556

The accompanying notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 16



TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY

STATEMENT OF NET FIDUCIARY POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2021

ANNE DRUG TOTAL
POLICE HOWANSKI FORFEITURE FIDUCIARY
PENSION SCHOLARSHIP FUND FUNDS

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,217,482 § 5,159 §$ 222,774 $ 1,445,365
Investments at fair value 32,662,222 ~ - 32,652,222
Accounts receivable B,347 - - 8,347
Due from other funds 819 - - 819

Total assets 33,878,820 5,159 222,774 34,106,753

Liabllites
Accounts payable ~ - 5,530 5,530
Depositors/Contributors funds heid in trust - 5,159 217,244 222 403

Total liabilities - §,159 222,774 227,933

Net fiduciary position
Held fn trust for pension benefits $33,878,820 $ - $ - $33,878,820

The accompanying notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
17



TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET FIDUCIARY POSITION
FIDUCIARY FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

ANNE DRUG TOTAL
POLICE HOWANSKI FORFEITURE FIDUCIARY
PENSION SCHOLARSHIP FUND FUNDS

Additions:
Township and Commonwealth contribution $ 1,238,935 $ - $ - $ 1,238,935
Plan members 195,178 - 195,178
Drug forfeiture revenue ~ - 4,450 4,450
Miscellaneous - 1,006 - 1,000

1,434,113 4,000 4,450 4,439,563
Investment earnings:
Interest and dividends 681,071 - 681,071
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 3,278,866 - - 3,278,866
Less investment expense (108,853) - " (108,853)

Total investment earnings 3,851,084 - - 3,851,084
Total additions 5,285,197 4,000 4,450 5,290,647

Deductions:
Retirement benefits 4,721,022 - ~ 1,721,022
Scholarships - 1,000 - 4,000
Administrative expense 15,300 - - 15,300
Drug forfeiture program expense - - 4,450 4,450

Total deductions 1,736,322 1,000 4,450 1,741,772

Changes in net fiduciary position 3,548,875 - - 3,648,875
Net fiduciary position - beginning of year 30,329,945 - - 30,329,945

Net fiduciary position - end of year $33,878,820 - $ - $33,878,820

The accompanying notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
18



TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECENIBER 31, 2021

Ridley Township is a First Class Township within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and is
governed by a Board of Commissioners. The Township's annual financial report includes the
accounts of ail Township operations. The accounting policies of the Township conform to
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applicable to municipalities. The
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is responsible for establishing GAAP for
state and local governments through its pronouncements (Statements and Interpretations).

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Financial Reporting Entity

The Township's financial reporting entity is comprised of the primary government (The
Township of Ridley) and The Ridley Township Public Library {a component unit). In evaluating
the inclusion of other separate and distinct legal! entities as component units within its financial
reporting entity, the Township applied the criteria prescribed by GASB Statement No. 14, as
amended by GASB Statement No. 39, "Determining whether Certain Organizations are
Component Units", GASB Statement No. 61 "Financial Reporting Entity-Omnibus" and GASB
Statement No. 80, "Blending Requirements for Certain Component Units', A component unit is
a legally separate organization for which the elected officials of the primary government are
financially accountable or, based on the nature and significance of the organization's
relationship with the primary government, are such that exclusion would cause the reporting
entity's financial statements to be misleading. Ridley Township has determined that the Ridley
Township Public Library met these criteria and is discretely presented herein these financial
statements. Separate financial statements for the Ridley Township Public Library are available.

B. Basis of Presentation

GovernmentWide Financial Statements

The Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities display information about the
government of the Township of Ridley as a whole. These statements include all funds of the
reporting entity except for the fiduciary funds. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity
has been removed from these statements. The statements distinguish between governmental
and business type activities. The Township, however, does not have any proprietary or business
type funds. The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of
a given function or segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are
clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include charges to
those who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services or privileges provided by a
given function or segment and grants and contributions that are restricted to meet the
operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items
not included in program revenues are reported as general revenues.
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Fund Financial Statements

Governmental Funds

The accounts of the Township are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is considered
a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set
of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, fiabilities, fund equity, revenues and
expenditures. Government resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds
based upon the purpose for which they are to be spent and the means by which spending
activities are controlled.

The emphasis is placed on major funds within the governmental categories. A fund for the
purposes of these financial statements is considered major if it is the primary operating fund
(General Fund) or it meets the following criteria:

4. Totaf assets, fiabilities, revenues or expenditures of the fund are at least ten
percent of the total for ail funds of that category or type; and

2. Total assets, liabilities, revenues or expenditures of the fund are at least five
percent of the total for all funds combined.

3. Other funds not necessarily meeting the above criteria are shown in these
financial statements as major per the Township's discretion.

The Township considers all of its governmental funds to be major funds,

The funds of the financial reporting entity are described as follows:

General Fund: General Fund is the general operating fund of the Township. it is used to
account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund.
The activity in the General Fund also includes the activities of the Township's Library and Fire
Tax Fund. In addition, with the adoption of GASB Statement 84, Fiduciary Funds, the Township
includes developer and resident escrow funds presented as asset and liability within the general
fund.

Special Revenue Funds: The Special Revenue Funds account for revenue derived from
specifically earmarked revenue sources. For the purposes of this report, the Special Revenue
Funds are as follows and are all considered to be major funds: Sewer Fund and Highway Fund.

Debt Service Funds: The Sinking Fund is used to account for accumulation of resources for and
the payment of general long-term debt principal and interest

Capital Project Funds: The Township has two capital project funds: Capital Improvement Fund
and the Capital Reserve Fund. These two funds are used to account for resources restricted for
the acquisition or construction of specific capital projects or items.
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Stormwater Fund: The fund accounts for stormwater fees collected and intended to fund
requisite inspections and related stormwater impact.

Pennvest Fund: The fund accounts for activities for stormwater improvements funded by a loan
from Pennvest which is drawn down from Pennvest as expended.

ARPA Fund: The Township received $1,633,049 in American Rescue Plan Act funding. The
Township expended $52,960 of these funds during the period. The balance of $1,580,089 is
shown as unearned revenue in these financial statements.

Proprietary Funds

The Township of Ridley has no Proprietary Funds.

Fiduciary Funds

Fiduciary Funds are utilized to account for assets held by the Township as trustee or agent for
individuals, private organizations and other governmental units. These funds principally include
the accounts of the Municipal Police Pension Plan. However, as shown on the accompanying
financial statements, there also exists escrow accounts designed to hold funds for drug
forfeiture funds accounts for those funds that were seized as illegal drug activity which ultimately
may need to be remitted back to the County of Delaware, and the Anne Howanski Scholarship
fund to account for any donations received to give scholarships to seniors of Ridley High
School.

Cc. Measurement Focus

The accounting and reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement
focus, Measurement focus is a term used to describe "which" transactions are recorded within
the various financial statements. Basis of accounting refers to "when" transactions are recorded
regardless of the measurement focus applied. On the government-wide Statement of Net
Position and Statement of Activities, governmental and business-like activities (as applicable)
are presented using the economic resources measurement focus. The objective of the
economic resources measurement focus is the determination of operating income, changes in
net assets, net position and cash flows (if applicable). All assets and liabilities, whether current
or non-current, are reported. All Governmental Fund Types are accounted for on a current
financial resources measurement focus. Only current assets and current liabilities are generally
included on their balance sheets. Operating statements of such funds present increases (ie.
revenues and other financing sources) and decreases (i.e. expenditures and other financing
uses) in net current assets. These funds use fund balance as their measure of available
spendable financial resources at the end of the period.
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

D. Basis of Accounting

In the government-wide Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities, the governmental
activities are presented using the accrual basis of accounting. Under the accrual basis of
accounting, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when the liability
is incurred or economic asset used. Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets and liabilities
resulting from exchange and exchange-like transactions are recognized when the exchange
takes place. In the fund financial statements, governmental funds are presented on the
modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues
are recognized when "measurable and available'. Measurable means knowing or being able to
reasonably estimate the amount. Available means collectible within the current period or within
sixty days of the year-end. Expenditures, including capital outlay, are recorded when the
related fund liability is incurred, except for genera! obligation bond principal and interest which
are reported when due. Penalties and interest are recorded when received in cash because
they are generaily not measurable until actually received. Interest is accrued when its receipt
occurs soon enough after the end of the accounting period so as to be both measurable and
available.

E. Assets, Liabilities and Equity

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of financial reporting, cash and cash equivalents includes all demand and
savings accounts and certificates of deposit with a maturity of three months or less. Trust
account investments in open-ended mutual fund shares are also considered cash equivalents.

Investments

Investments classified in the financial statements include certificates of deposit whose original
maturity term exceeds three months, as well as investments in the Pennsylvania Local
Government Investment Trust (PLGIT).

With the exception of the Pension Trust Funds, the Township is permitted under state law to
invest funds consistent with sound business practice in the following types of investments:

Obligations of (a) the United States of America or any of its agencies or instrumentalities backed
by the full faith and credit of the United States of America, (b) the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania or any of its agencies or instrumentalities backed by the full faith and credit of the
Commonwealth, or (c) any political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any of
its agencies or instrumentalities backed by the full faith and credit of the political subdivision.

Deposits in savings accounts or time deposits or share accounts of institutions insured by the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation
to the extent that such accounts are so insured and, for any amounts above the insured
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

maximum, provided that approved collateral as provided by law therefore shall be pledged by
the depository.

Fair Value Measurement

The Township's investments are measured and reported at fair value and are classified according
to the following hierarchy:

Level 1�Investments refiect prices quoted in active markets.
Level 2�Investments reflect prices that are based on a similar observable asset either directly or
indirectly, which may include inputs in markets that are not considered to be active.
Level 3�Investments which reflect prices based on unobservable resources.

The categorization of investments within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of
the instrument and should not be perceived as the particular invesiment's risk.

The Township considers all investments to be Level 1.

Long-term debt

The accounting treatment of long-term debt depends on whether the assets are utilized in

governmental fund operations and whether they are reported in the government-wide or fund
financial statements. All long-term debt to be repaid from governmental resources is reported
as liabilities on the government-wide statements. The long-term debt consists of general
obligation bonds and/or notes payable, pension and other post-employment benefits and
accrued compensated absences.

Equity classification

Government-wide Statements

Equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components:

a. Net investment in capital assets �consists of capital assets including
restricted capital assets net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by
the outstanding balances of borrowings that are attributable to the
acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets.

b, Restricted �consists of items within net position with constraints placed
on the use either by outside groups such as grantors or laws and
regulations of other governments; or through law.

C. Unrestricted �includes all other net position that do not meet the
definition of "restricted" or "net investment in capital assets."
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Fund Statements

Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. In the fund financiai statements,
governmental fund balance is presented in five possible categories:

Nonspendable�resources which cannot be spent because they are either a) not in

spendabie form) or; b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.

Restricted�resources with constraints placed on the use of resources are either a)
externally imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors,
or laws or regulations of other governments; b) imposed by law through constitutional
provisions or enabling legislation.

Committed�resources which are subject to limitations the government imposes upon
itself at its highest level of decision making, and that remain binding unless removed in
the same manner.

Assigned�resources neither restricted nor committed for which a government has a
stated intended use as established by the Board or an official to which the Board has
delegated the authority to assign amounts for specific purposes.

Unassigned�resources which cannot be properly classified in one of the other four
categories. The General Fund, is the only fund that reports a positive unassigned fund
balance amount. Unassigned balances also include negative balances in the
governmental funds reporting resources restricted for specific programs, if applicable.

Receivables

In the government-wide statements, receivables consist of all revenues earned at year-
end and not yet received. Allowances in both government-wide and fund statements,
particularly with regard to real estate taxes, sewer rental assessments and trash and
rubbish collections, are based upon historical trends. Non-exchange transactions
collectible but not available such as the real estate taxes, sewer rental assessments and
trash and rubbish are deferred in the fund financial statements in accordance with the
modified accrual basis of accounting, but not deferred in the government-wide financial
statements in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting.
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Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources

Deferred outflows of resources include such items as:
e Grants paid in advance to a grantee

Deferred amounts from refunding of debt
e Decrease in value of derivative instruments
e Payments made to a pension fund after the actuarial year but before the end of the

fiscal year
e Pension and OPEB related differences on earnings, assumptions and actual

experience
Deferred inflows of resources include such items as:
e Grants received in advance when time requirements are the only eligibility

requirement that has not been met
e Resources received in advance that are related to an imposed nonexchange

transaction such as prepaid taxes
e Assets recorded in governmental fund financial statements for which revenue is not

available such as taxes receivable, previously reported as "deferred" revenue in the
fund financial statements
Current and advance refunding related items
Increase in fair value of derivative instruments
Service concession arrangements for up-front payments.
Pension and OPEB related differences in earnings, assumptions and actual
experience

Capital Assets

Detailed cost records had not been maintained by the Township in prior years and pursuant to
its previous application of the cash basis accounting had not been reported on the Township's
financial statements but estimates had been presented in the footnotes for informational
purposes. With the Township conversion to the accrual basis of accounting in 2012, the
Township reviewed all carrying values of existing assets and the useful life of those assets,
estimated accumulated depreciation on those existing assets, and infrastructure. Such carrying
values had been determined as follows:

Land � Total expenditures for sites were obtained from deeds and settlement
documentation.

Buildings Cost was obtained by the Township reviewing prior years' minutes in
order to determine construction time. Costs were verified by the Township to
contracts let and historical cost estimates by engineers.

infrastructure � Costs have been valued at estimated historical cost by engineers
where exact records were unavailable with accompanying accumulated depreciation
as applicable.
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Equipment, Furniture and Fixtures � Cost was obtained by the Township,
reviewing and inventorying existing furniture, fixtures, street lights and traffic lights
and determining actual cost of acquisition.

All fixed assets are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual was
unavailable. Donated fixed assets are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of
donation. The Township has adopted a capitalization policy of $5,000 per individual asset.

Depreciation of all exhaustible fixed assets is recorded as an unallocated expense in the
Statement of Activities. Depreciation is shown as "unallocated" due to the assets' applicability
to multiple functions of the government. Depreciation is provided over the assets' useful lives
using the straight-line method of depreciation. The range of estimated useful lives by type of
asset is as follows:

Buildings 30 years
Equipment 3-5 years
Machinery 10 years
Fire Trucks 25 years
Infrastructure 40 -50 years

In the fund financial statements, fixed assets used in government fund operations are accounted
for as capital outlay expenditures of the governmental fund upon acquisition.

F. VACATION AND SICK LEAVE

The Township's vacation policy for Township employees provides that employees, both uniform
and non-uniform, are to take vacation within the Township's fiscal year it was earned, or the
employee loses the vacation time. However, beginning in 2015, Uniform employees may elect
to either sell back or carry over up to 40 hours of vacation and/or holiday days to the Township
each year. The Township's non-uniform employees are permitted to accumulate up to 55 sick
days. All such employees will only be paid for sick leave when adequate proof of illness has
been demonstrated. Any excess sick days remaining at year-end are bought back by the
Township at half value. Uniform employees are entitled to 90 days of sick time. From 91 to 120
days of iliness, uniform employees must utilize available vacation and holiday time. After the
121% day of allowable time, the individual is required to be placed on disability. Accumulated
sick leave does not vest for uniform or non-uniform employees

G. USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported
amounts of revenue and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.
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H. BUDGETARY

Budgets are legally adopted for the following funds: Generai (including the Fire Tax Fund and
the Library Fund � as part of the General Fund), Sewer Fund, Highway Fund and Sinking Fund.
Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with U.S. generally accepted accounting principies.
An annual appropriated budget is adopted for all the funds. All annual appropriations lapse at
fiscal year-end.

The Township follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the
financial statements:

1. Prior to October 31, a proposed operating budget is submitted te the Township
Board of Commissioners for the fiscal year commencing the following January 1.
The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing
them.

2, Public hearings are conducted at the Township offices to obtain taxpayer comments.
3. Prior to January 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance.
4, Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during

the year for all funds except Trust and Agency and Capital Project Funds.
5, Budgeted amounts as of December 31, 2021 are as originally adopted, or as

amended by the Township Board of Commissioners.

The following presents those areas which incurred an excess of expenditures over
appropriations for the year ended December 31, 2021 as follows:

Excess expenditures over legally adopted budgets:
General Fund
Insurance and employee benefits $78,961

Sinking Fund
Administration $ 1,060

There was sufficient revenue and/or fund balance to allow for the expenditures.
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NOTE 2 CASH DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Custodial Risk - Deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the government's
deposits may not be returned, or the government will not be able to recover collateral securities
in the position of an outside party. The entity does not have a policy for custodial credit risk.
However, the Township of Ridley primarily maintains deposits either with financial institutions
which, pursuant to Act No. 72 of Pennsylvania, pool assets required to be pledged to secure
public deposits, the total value of the pooi to equal not less than the sum of all the pledges
required for each separate deposit, or in amounts insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation. Deposits for ail funds are either fully insured or collateralized pursuant to
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania statutes.

As of December 31, 2021, the aggregate balance of deposits included in cash and cash
equivalents was $23,176,501 (including fiduciary funds) of which $762,349 is insured by the
federal depository insurance (FDIC). Therefore, included in bank deposits is the remaining
$22,414,152 collateralized as noted above pursuant to Act 72. The Township carrying amount
of cash, cash equivalents, certificates of deposit and investment in the Pennsylvania Local
Government Investment Trust (PLGIT) are as follows:

Certificates of Pennsylvania
Cash and Deposit over Local Government
Cash three months investment Trust

Equivalents maturity PLGIT Total
General Fund including escrow $ 8,215,094 $ - $ 3,435, 766 $ 11,650,860
Sewer Fund 2,099,554 - - 2,099,554
Highway Fund 1,446,341 ~ 258,481 1,704,822
Sinking Fund 1,385,716 - - 1,385,716
Capital Improvement Fund 3,626,034 - - 3,626,034
Capital Reserve Fund 1,100,098 515,010 - : 1,615,108
Stormwater Fund 464,052 - - 164,052
Pennvest fund 2,675 - - 2,675
ARPA Fund 1,581,546 - - 1,581,546
Police Pension Fund 1,209,473 " 7,959 1,217,432
Ann Howanski Scholarship 5,159 - - 5,159
Drug Forfeiture 222,774 - - 222,774

$21,058,516 $ 515,010 $ 3,702,206 $ 25,275,732

Custodial Credit Risk - Investments is the risk that in the event of a failure of the
counterparty, the government will not be able to recover the vaiue of its investments or collateral
securities that are in position of an outside party. The risks of default are limited due to the
constraints imposed upon allowable investment instruments. The Township is authorized under
Section 1705.1 of the First Class Township Code to invest in United States Treasury Bills, short-
term obligations of the United States Government and its agencies or instrumentalities and
savings accounts, time deposits or certificates of deposit insured by the FDIC or the FSLIC.
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Investments in the Pennsylvania Local Government Investment Trust (PLGIT) in the amount of
$3,702,206 are invested in full faith and credit obligations of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania and its agencies, instrumentalities and political subdivisions. This amount is
included in cash and cash equivalents and insured as noted above in discussing deposits.
Collateralization requirements of Act 72, when required for deposits in excess of insurance
limits, are followed with respect to pooling, custody and type of collateral.

The Township held $33,167,232 in investments {including $515,010 in Capital Reserve and
$32,652,222 in the Police Pension Plan).

Investments in external investment pools, in open-end mutual funds or in unallocated insurance
contracts such as those maintained by the Police Pension Plan are disclosed and are not
considered securities for the purposes of credit risk classification pursuant to GASB Statement
No. 40,

Police Pension Pian

Deposits
Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Plan's deposits may not be
returned. At December 31, 2021, the carrying amount and the balance of the Plan's deposits in
cash and cash equivalents was $1,217,432. These cash balances were inclusive of the
collateralization as noted above.

Investments
In accordance with Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB), investments are reported
within fair value measurement. All investments are considered to be Level. 1 within the fair
value hierarchy in that investments reflect prices quoted in active markets. Unrealized gains
and/or losses due to fluctuations in market value are recorded in the financial statements.
Securities traded on national exchanges are valued at the last reported sales price. Realized
gains or losses are recorded at the time of sale. Net appreciation or depreciation in the fair
value of plan investments includes both realized and unrealized gains and losses and related
fees as well as investment. Pension Pian investments at year end are as follows:
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i shares trust IBOXX $ 4,367,449
Vanguard Strm Infproidx 1,289,832
Vanguard Intermediate Term Corp Bond Fund 888,270
All World Ex US 8,323,479
Vanguard Mortgage Backed Securities 894,475
Vanguard Total Bond Fund 4,503,022
Vanguard Growth ETF Fund 5,815,029
Vanguard Mid Cap ETF Fund 1,941,347
Vanguard Smal! Cap Fund 2,008,099
Vanguard Value Fund §,621,220

$ 32,652,222

Investments in the following represented more than 5% of Plan investment value:

All World Ex US $ 8,323,479
Vanguard Total Bond Fund 4,503,022
Vanguard Growth ETF Fund 5,815,029
Vanguard Mid Cap ETF Fund 1,941,347
Vanguard Small Cap Fund 2,008,098
Vanguard Value Fund 5,621,220

$ 28,212,196

The pension plan has established an investment policy regarding the allocation of invested
assets and may be amended by the Township Board of Commissioners and its Pension Board.
The policy strategy acts to reduce risk while maximizing returns through the prudent
diversification of the portfolio in order to maintain a fully funded status and meet the benefit and
expense obligations as they become due.

The Police Pension Plan has adopted the following target allocation across asset classes:
Long Term

Expected Real
Asset Class Target Rate of Return

Domestic equities 49,00% 4.40%
International equitles 21.00% 5.73%
Fixed Income 27.00% -1.22%
Cash 3.00% -38.00%

Net blended return 3.44%

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension
plan investments (net of pension expense) was 13.08% as compared with 15.01% in 2020. The
money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense,
adjusted for changing amounts actuaily invested.
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Real estate taxes are levied on February 1. A two percent (2%) discount is allowed if the taxes
are paid on or before March 31. The face amount is due by May 31. Taxes paid after May 31
are subject to a ten percent (10%) penalty. Unpaid taxes are considered delinquent after
December 31. Delinquent real estate taxes are then turned over to the County and are subject
to tien. The tax rate in 2021 was 5.463 mills. The Township real estate tax collection was
included within the scope of the overall township audit.

THE TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY
STATEMENT OF REAL ESTATE TAXES - 2021 DUPLICATE

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

ASSESSED TOTAL TAX
VALUATION LEVY

Tax rate in mills 5.4630

Tax duplicate $ 2,391,025,335 $13,062,171
Deduct: taxes collected face 12,819,289
Taxes receivable for year ended December 31, 2021 $ 242,882

Penalty assessed at 10% $ 24,288

THE TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY
STATEMENT OF REAL ESTATE TAXES - PRIOR YEARS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

TOTAL
Prior year 2020 duplicate taxes $ 368,967
Add: Penalties liened and collected to February 28, 2021 (net) 36,897
Deduct: Collections including penalties (152,142)
Taxes returned to County Treasurer ($230,687 plus 10 percent

penalty of $23,065) $ 253,722

Prior years returned and ilened balance January 1, 2021 $ 127,495
Add: 2020 taxes returned to County Treasurer 253,722
Sub-total 381,217
Deduct: Collections (248,863)
Prior years taxes receivable - December 31, 2021 $ 132,354
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The accounts receivable as of December 31, 2021 were as follows:

Real estate taxes $ 399,524
Less: allowance (6,427)
Trash fees 232,338
Less: allowance (4,026)
Sewer fees 384,031
Less: aliowance (7,181)
Deed transfer 105,538
Act 511 fees 79,645
Cable franchise fees 97,664
Recycling 2,804
COVID vaccines 4,377
Extra duty 4,950
County Aid - Liquid Fuels 41,243
Crossing guard reimbursement 37,775
Reimbursements 87,595
Reimbursement Pennvest 50,820
Bullen Lane Bridge state reimbursement 1,000,000
Refunds and miscellaneous 26,492

$ 2,537,162

NOTE 4 CAPITAL ASSETS

All fixed assets are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual was
unavailable. Donated fixed assets are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of
donation. infrastructure costs prior to 2012 are valued at estimated historical cost by engineers
where exact records were unavailable with accompanying accumulated depreciation as
applicable.
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Balance Balance
1/1/2021 Additions Deletions 42/31/2021

Capita! assets not being depreciated:
Land $ 6,803,588 § - $ - $ 5,803,588
Construction in progress 727,970 1,792,775 (1,378,035) 1,142,710

Total capital assets not being depreciated 6,531 558 1,792,775 (1,378,035) 6,946,298

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings and improvements 25,903,327 - - 25,903,327
Infrastructure 16,718,921 1,404,175 - 48,123,096
Furniture and fixtures 763,024 - - 763,024
Equipment 3,415,264 68,612 {88,000) 3,395,876
Vehicles 5,843,184 36,054 (510,969) 5,368,269

Total capital assets being depreciated 52,643,720 1,508,844 (598,969) 53,553,592
Total capital assets 59,175,278 3,301,616 (4,977,004) 60,499,890

Accumulated depreciation:
Buildings and improvements 8,714,655 746,766 - 9,461,421
Infrastructure 8,736,591 420,076 - 9, 156,664
Furniture and fixtures 432,256 77,529 - 509,785
Equipment 2,389,060 92,766 (88,000) 2,393,826
Vehicles 4,339,740 233,419 (331,481) 4,241,678

Total accumulated depreciation 24,612,302 {,570,550 (419,481) 25,763,371
Governmental activities
capital assets, net of depreciation $ 34,562,976 $ 1,731,066 $ (1,557,523) $34,736,519

Construction in progress represents costs accumulated for projects not completed at year end.
The Township has outstanding contract commitments in the amount of $782,164.

NOTE 5 LONG-TERM DEBT

A general obligation note in the amount of $1,500,000 was issued in 2006 for the construction of
new municipal marina docks and a fishing pier, renovations and upgrades to existing buildings
and docks and the cost of issuance. The note, supported by the full faith and credit of the
Township, is for a term of 20 years at a rate of 3.747%.

A general obligation bond in the amount of $3,065,000 was issued in 2009 to refund a
previously outstanding 2002 bond issuance. The bond, supported by the full faith and credit of
the Township, was for a term of 13 years at a rate of 5%.

During 2014, this bond was refunded and the general obligation bond of 2014 was issued in the
amount of $2,275,000. This bond is secured by the full, faith, credit and taxing power of the
Township. The bond was for a remaining term of 8 years at a rate varying from 2.0% to 3.0%.
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In 2013, a general obligation note was issued in the amount of $10,000,000. The note,
supported by the full faith and credit of the Township, is for a term of 15 years at a fixed rate of
1.973%. The note has been issued for the purpose of funding certain capital projects including
improvements to the storm water and sanitary sewer systems, roads and bridges, the township
building, marina and library.

An additional general obligation note was issued in 2017 in the amount of $10,000,000 for
renovations to the Municipal Building, construction and improvements to bridges and roads.
improvements to the storm and sanitary sewer systems and to reimburse the Township's
operating funds for project costs. The note is supported by the full faith and credit of the
Township and is for a term of 15 years at a fixed rate of 2.46%.

This period the Township entered into a debt agreement with the Pennsylvania Infrastructure
Investment Authority (PennVest) in the amount $3,266,864 for a period of 240 months at the
interest rate of 1.452% for years 1-5 and 2.033% from year 6 through the end of the loan period.
Funds are drawn down from PennVest as incurred. At December 31, 2021, the Township
expended $895,660 and had drawn down $844,839. The balance is shown as a receivable on
these books.

The 2006, 2013 and 2017 General Obligation Notes were a direct placement with the Delaware
Valley Regional Finance Authority (DelVal), The security of these notes is the full, faith, credit
and taxing power of the Township.

DelVal has entered into interest rate swap agreements with various counterparties to provided
fixed interest rates to borrowers, These transactions would normally only be terminated if the
borrower requesied such or if the borrower defaulted on its loan. The borrower then would be
responsible for any termination payment. The DelVal swap transactions related to the fixed rate
loans are effective under both the consistent critical terms and the quantitative method
standards promulgated via GASB Statement 53, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Derivative Instruments.
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NOTE 5 LONG-TERM DEBT (continued)

The following presents long-term debt transactions of the Township for the year ended
December 31, 2021:

Outstanding Amount Due in
Notes/Bonds ' Final Maturity 01/01/24 Issued 2021 Principal Paid 121314241 One Year

2008 GON 2027 $ 672,000 $ " 5 (84,000) $ §88,000 § 88,000
2013 GON 2028 §,676,000 " (865,060) 5,011,000 877,000

2014 GOB 2022 555,000 - (270,000) 285,000 285,000
Pennvest 2041 - 895,660 - 695,660 44,803
2017 GON 2032 8,278,000 - (802,000) 7,676,006 617,000

$ 15,181,000 $ $95,660 $ (1,621,000) 44,455,660 $ 1,711,893

Sick pay lability 437,597
OPES liability 37,503,838
Net Pension liability 2,959,448

$ 55,356,544

The PennVest loan as shown above only includes the liability as of December 31, 2021 and
does not show the full potential indebtedness.

The annual future requirements to amortize all debt outstanding inclusive of the full PennVest
obligation amount after full drawdown (as Township officials expect to drawdown the balance
within the next calendar year) is as follows:

Principal Interest Total
2022 $ 1,741,893 $ 312,936 $ 2,024,829
2023 1,595,210 272,508 1,887,718
2024 { 628,859 237,035 1,865,894
2025 4,664,546 200,751 1,865,297
2026 1,662,296 200,893 1,863,189

2027-2031 6,043,434 541,477 6,584,911
2032-2036 1,629,064 115,163 1,744,227
2037-2041 891,562 49,963 944,525

$ 16,826,864 $ 1,930,727 $ 18,757,591

NOTE 6 INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES

Interfund receivables and payables arise from interfund transactions. Principally, these
amounts result from operating subsidies or loans. Interfund receivables and payables are
eliminated within the government-wide financial statements but are shown on the governmental
fund statements, At the balance sheet date, the amount of interfund receivables is equal to the
amount of interfund payables as follows:
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NOTE 6 INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES (continued)

Interfund Interfund
Fund Receivables Payables

General fund $ 402,107 $ 862,957
Capital reserve fund 237,000 -

Capital improvement fund - 237,000
Sinking fund 364,848 -

PennVest fund - 2,675
Sewer fund 97,860 -
Police pension fund 817

$ 1,102,632. $ 1,102,632

Transfers are used to 1) move revenues from the fund that statute or budget requires to collect
them to the fund that statute or budget requires to expend them; 2) move receipts restricted to
debt service from the funds collecting the receipts as debt service payments become due; and
3) use unassigned and uncommitted revenues collected in the general fund to finance various
programs accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations.

Interfund transfers were as follows:
Transfers to Transfers from

Fund Other Funds � Other Funds
General fund $ 200,000 $ -

Capital improvement fund - 200,000
$ 200,000 $ 200,000

NOTE 7 PENSIONS

Police Pension

Pitan Description � The Township of Ridley Police Pension Plan is a single-employer defined
benefit pension plan controlled by the provisions of Ordinance No. 1715 and Ordinance No.
1875, as amended. The Plan is governed by the Board of Township Commissioners, which is
responsible for the management of Plan assets. The Board of Township Commissioners
delegated the authority to manage certain Plan assets to CBIZ/InR Advisory Services, LLC. The
police pension plan is subject to the funding and reporting requirements of the Pennsylvania
Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standards and Recovery Act (Act 205 of 1984).

Pension plan financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.
Employees' and employer contributions are recognized as revenues in the period in which
employee services are performed. Pension plan investments are valued at fair market value as
noted previously. Investment income is recognized as earned. Gains and losses on sales and
exchanges of fixed-income securities are recognized on the transaction cate.

Basic Provisions -- Under the provisions of the Township's Police Pension Plan, pension
benefits vest after 12 years of service. A police officer may retire at age 55 with 20 years of
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NOTE 7 PENSIONS (continued)

service or at age 50 with 25 years of service if hired before 1994 and receive annuai pension
benefits equal to 50% of the officer's final 36-month average salary plus a service increment of
$100 per month for each year of service worked after 25 years up to a maximum of $300 per
month, and an additional $50 per month after years 29 and 30, to a maximum of $400 per
month.

Also, the Police Pension Plan provides for survivor benefits to surviving spouse and/or children
under age 18 (or under the age of 23, if in college) of an officer killed in the line of duty or who
dies while eligible for retirement and disability benefits (75% of officer's monthly salary for
service- related disablement less Workers' Compensation benefits less any disability insurance
benefits funded by the Township, if officer is not eligible for Social Security disability benefits,
100% of officer's monthly salary at time of disablement less Social Security disability benefits
less Workers' Compensation benefits less any disability insurance benefits funded by the

Township, if officer is eligible for Social Security disability benefits).

Funding Policy

All full-time Township police officers who are members of the Police Pension Plan must
contribute 5% of their salaries to the Pension Plan. In addition, the Township must provide
annual contributions equal to the minimum municipal obligation (MMO) less State aid to satisfy
the actuarially determined contribution requirements. The MMO for 2021 was $1,238,935 of
which the Township contributed $941,503. The balance of $297,432 was comprised of
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania aid. The 2022 MMO is anticipated to be $705,380. A
significant portion of this amount is expected to be received from the General Municipal Pension

System pursuant to Act 205.

The Township and Commonwealth contributions over the past ten years were as follows:

Police
Township § Commonwealth Total

2012 $ 434,769 $ 236,023 $ 670,792
2013 $ 448,938 § 240,830 $ 689,768
2014 548,033 §$ 240,106 $ 788,139
2015 $ 523,990 § 285,253 $ 809,243
2016 $ 314,524 § 297,476 $ 612,000
2017. $ 301,698 § 339,698 $ 641,229
2018 $ 687,923 $ 346,645 $1,034,568
2019 $ 689,580 $ 337,953 $1,027,533
2020 $ 921,963 $ 315,125 $1,237,088
2021 $ 941,503 §$ 297,432 $1,238,935
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NOTE 7 PENSIONS (continued)

Annual Pension Cost and Net Pension Obligation

The Township received on behaif of the Township plans $665,286 in Commonwealth funds
pursuant to Act 205 of 1984, the Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act,
of which $297,432 was deposited to the Police Pension Plan. Plan membership as of
December 31, 2019, consisted of the following:

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently
receiving benefits 41

Inactive employees entitled to but not yet
receiving benefits 2

Active employees 33
Total plan participants 76

Police active membership contribution for 2021 was $195,178 based on the active police
covered salary of $4,000,000.

The minimum municipal obligation (MMO) contribution for the current year was determined as
part of the January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation using the entry age actuarial cost method.
Update procedures were used to roll forward to December 31, 2021. The actuarial
assumptions included (a)7.5% investment rate of return (net of administrative expenses) and (b)
projected salary increases of 5% per year, and an inflation rate of 2.25%. Asset valuation
method is compliant with Section 210(a) of Act 44.

Net Pension Liability of the Township

The components of the net pension liability of the Township at December 31, 2021 were as
follows:

Total pension liability $ 34,005,672
Plan fiduciary net position 33,878,001
Net pension liability $ 127,671

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability: 99.62%.
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Actuarial Assumptions

The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation date of January 1, 2021
using the following actuarial assumptions applied to all periods in the measurement:

inflation 2.25 percent
Salary increases 5 percent per annum, including inflation
Investment rate of return 7,50 percent per annum
Actuarial cost method Entry age
Amortization method Level dollar
Amortization period 13 years
Asset valuation method Market value

Mortality rates were based on the PUBS-2010 Mortality projected five years past the valuation
date using scale MP-2020.

Long term expected rate of return

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments is determined using asset
allocation studies conducted by the Plan's investment management consultants in December
2021 in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (net of investment
expense and inflation) were developed for each major asset class. The ranges were combined
to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of
return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. As noted
above in the Investment section of these notes, the real rate of return net of pension plan
investment expense and including the 2.25% inflation assumption was a blended rate of 5.65%.
The long term expected rate of return excluding expected inflation of 2.25% was 3.44%.
However, the annual rate of return on the plan investments, as noted above (net of investment
expense) was 13.08%.

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50% per year. Based on that
assumption, the Plan's fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to make projected
benefit payments of current Plan members. However, if the assumptive long-term rate of return
results in less than the assumptive actuarial discount rate used to determine pension liability the
actual pension liability may be in excess of that actuarially reported at this time. This may result
in future increased total and net pension liability.

Current Discount
1% Decrease Rate 1% increase

6.50% 7.50% 8.50%

$ 4,042,607 $ 127,671 $ (3,160,468)

39



TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2021

NOTE 7 PENSIONS (continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Township recognized total pension expense in its

government fund statements in the amount of $1,855,311 inclusive of the Police Pension and
Non Uniform Plan of which $1,238,935 was related to the Police Pension. The Township also
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to Police
pension as follows:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected
and actual experience $ - $ 167,646

Changes in assumptions 2,276,639 "

Net difference between projected
and actual investment earnings - 2,865,269

'Changes in proportions -

Difference between employer
contributions and proportionate
share of total contributions - -

Contributions subsequent to
measurement date

$ 2,276,639 $ 3,032,915

Certain amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources will be
recognized in pension expense in future years as foliows:

Year ending June 30:
2022 $ (11,916)
2023 $ (818,924)
2024 $ (285,608)
2025 §$ 52,733
2026 $ 307,439

Thereafter $ -

Non-Uniformed Pension Plan

Plan Description

The Township of Ridley contributes to the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System
("PMRS'), which is an agent multiple-employer public employee retirement system. It is the
responsibility of the PMRS to function as an investment and administrative agent for the
Township with respect to the pension plan. PMRS issues a separate Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report ("CAFR"). A copy of the CAFR can be obtained by contacting the PMRS
accounting office,
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The Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System (PMRS), pursuant to the December 31, 2020
reporting/measurement date, has also developed a long-term expected rate of return for its
individual participating municipalities known as its Regular Interest Rate. The long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments is determined by a building block method in
which best-estimates of expected future real rates of return are developed for each major asset
class for the PMRS portfolio as a whole and at different levels of probability or confidence. The
long term expected system rate of return as reported by PMRS is 7.80%. The Long term
expected rate of return for individual participating municipalities is referred to as the regular
interest rate and at December 31, 2020 (the measurement date) is equal to the discount rate of
5,25%. The annual money weighted rated of return for PMRS investments in 2020 was 13.80%,
the most recent information available.

The PMRS target asset rate and long-term expected real rate of return is as follows:

Asset Class Target Long Term
Domestic equities-large cap 25.00% 5.31%
Domestic equities-small cap 15.00% 6.06%
international equities-developed markets 15.00% 5.53%
international equities-emerging markets 10.00% 5,95%
Real estate 15.00% 5.25%
Timber 5.00% 3.78%
Fixed income 15.00% 1.87%

Toital portfolio 100.00% 5.55%

Board established long ferm expected rate of Return 7.80%

Under the provisions of the Township's Pension Plan, pension benefits vest after seven years of
service. Normal retirement age is 65. An employee may retire early after 20 years of service
with a voluntary termination or after 8 years with an involuntary termination. Retirement benefits
are based on the final average salary ("FAS") during the last five years of employment. Benefit
equals 1.25 times years of credited service times FAS. Also, the Pension Plan provides for
death benefits and disability benefits (50% of final salary for service related disability with
benefit offset by Workers' Compensation Benefit and 30% of final salary for non-service related
disability with ten years of service required for eligibility).

Funding Policy

All participating employees of the PMRS must contribute 3% of their gross earnings to the
Pension Plan. The Township must provide annual contributions sufficient to satisfy the
actuarially determined contribution requirements. However, PMRS participating employees
may also contribute up to an additional 17% of their after-tax gross earnings to the Pension Plan
as part of a PMRS Cash Balance Plan. Within this plan, the Township is required to contribute
one percent of each member's contribution. Plan members at December 31, 2021 consisted of
the following:
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NOTE 7 PENSIONS (continued)

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently
recelving benefits 28

Inactive employees entitled to but not yet
receiving benefits 1

Active employees 62
Tota! plan participants 94

Member contributions totaled $216,864 for the year ended December 31, 2021, based on
eligible covered payroll of $4,370,383,

Contributions to the plan for the past nine years were as foflows:

Non-Uniformed
Township §Commonweaith Total

2013 § - $ 179,744 $ 179,744
2014 §$ - $ 179,759 $ 179,759
2015 - $ 273,523 $ 228,376
2016 §$

- $ 262,479 $ 262,479
2017. $ - $ 277,147 § 277,147
2018 $ 6298 § 295,116 $ 301,414
2019 $ 35,159 § 312,350 "$ 347,509
2020 $ 59,655 § 280,506 $ 360,164
2021 $ 92419 § 302,228 $ 394,647

$

Annual Pension Cost and Net Pension Obligation

The Township's annual MMO for the Ridley PMRS Non-uniformed Pension Plan for the current
year was $394,647. The MMO for 2022 is expected to be $404,813.

The annual required contribution for the current year was determined as part of the January 1,
2021 actuarial valuation. Pursuant to GASB 68, PMRS established a measurement date of
December 31, 2020. Contributions between that measurement date and the reporting date are
reported within the deferred outflows offsetting the cash outflow or expenditure reported.
Pension expense within the governmental funds included the 1% of the members' contributions
of $36,063, Total Municipal Pension expense in the government fund totaled $522,829
inclusive of members' contributions, the MMO of $394,647 and other fees for administration and
new member fee.
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Net Pension Liability of the Township

The components of the net pension liability (asset) of the Township at December 31, 2020, the
measurement date, were as follows:

Total pension liability $ 20,963,633

Plan fiduciary net position (18,973,778)

Net pension liability $1,989,855

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability (asset) 90.51%

Actuarial Assumptions

The total pension fiability at December 31, 2020 (the PMRS measurement date) was
determined by an actuarial valuation one year prior and rolled forward to December 31, 2020.
The following actuarial assumptions have been applied to all periods in the measurement:

Infiation 2.80%
Salary increases Age related scale with merit and inflation component
Investment rate of return 5.25% compounded annually
Actuarial cost method Entry Age
Amortization period Level dollar based on the amortization periods in Act 20&
Asset valuation method Based on ihe municipal reserves

Mortality rates for post-retirement were based on the RP-2000 for males projected 5 years with
Scale AA; females projected 10 years with Scale AA. Pre-retirement mortality is based on RP-
2000 Mortality Table males projected 15 years with Scale AA; and females projected 15 years
with Scale AA, setback five years.

Long term expected rate of return

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments is determined by a building
block method in which best-estimates of expected future real rates of return are developed for
each major asset class for the PMRS portfolio as a whole and at different levels of probability or
confidence. The long term expected system rate of return as reported by PMRS is 7.8%. The
long term expected rate of return for individual participating municipalities is referred to as the
regular interest rate and at December 31, 2020 is equal to the discount rate of 5.25%.
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Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability as noted above was 5.25% per
year. Based on that assumption, the Plan's fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to
make projected benefit payments of current Plan members. However, if the assumptive long-
term rate of return results in less than the assumptive actuarial discount rate used to determine
pension liability (asset) the actual pension liability (asset} may be in excess of that actuarially
reported at this time. This may result in future increased total and net pension liability (asset).
Following shows the impact of the net pension liability (asset) to the discount rate applied
pursuant to the measurement date:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

4.25% 5.25% 6.25%

$ 4,004,871 $ 1,989,855 $ 267,405

At December 31, 2020, the Township reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pension as follows (with the addition of the contribution to the
plan made subsequent to the measurement date):

Outflows of Deferred Inflows of
Resources Resources

Difference between expected
and actual experience $ 1,102,050 $ -

Changes in assumptions 628,794 10,221
Net difference between projected

and actual investment earnings - 2,256,909
Changes in proportions - ~

Difference between employer
contributions and proportionate
share of total contributions - -

Contributions subsequent to
measurement date 394,647 .

$ 2,125,491 $ 2,267,130
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Based on the measurement of December 31, 2020, certain amounts reported as deferred
outflows and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in pension expense in future years
as follows:

Year ending December 31,
2021 $ 66,164
2022 $ (59,417)
2023 $ (392,407)
2024 §$ (36,6715)
2025 $ 280,636

Thereafter $ -

The contributions subsequent to measurement date are reported within deferred outflows and
are shown above as being recognized in 2021. They are not included in the determination of
the anticipated future pension expense which was based on a measurement date of December
31, 2020 but are reported as deferred outflows as pursuant to GASB 68.

Union Pension Fund

Certain employees of the Township had participated in the National Conference of Firemen and
Oilers Pension Fund. The Township participation in the plan was discontinued in 2010. The
Township continues funding of the previously vested members and will incur this charge through
2030, The liability totals $841,923 and is included in the total pension fiability on the Statement
of Net Position.

NOTE 8 OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

The Township provides full certain medical benefits to both uniform and non-uniform retirees in
effect at the time of their respective retirements. Township funding of these benefits is on a
pay-as-you-go basis. There are currently 146 persons covered by these plans, with 49 persons
(retirees and/or beneficiaries) receiving these benefits. For the year ended December 31, 2021,
the amount paid for these benefits totaled $563,532.

The Plan is unfunded, and no financial report is prepared. The Plan is authorized and under the
control, maintenance and operation of the Township Commissioners. The required contribution
of the Township is based on a pay-as-you-go financing requirement. The Board of
Commissioners has the authority within contractual limitations to amend the plan including
changing the obligation of plan members and the Township to contribute to the Plan. Benefits
defined as OPEB include medical, prescription drug, vision and life insurance (as applicable).

OPEB liability and OPEB cost for Non-Uniform and Uniform employees is as follows:

Non uniform Uniform Tota!
Net OPEB Liability $ 5,197,236 $ 32,306,602 $ 37,503,838
OPEB Cost $ 454,123 $ 3,274,027 $ 3,728,150
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The increase in OPEB liability is shown as follows:

Annual OPEB cost (expense) $ 3,728,150
Contributions made (pay as you go) (563,532)
Adjustment to estimate for imputed benefit cost and assumption changes (1,926,100)
Increase in net OPEB obligation 1,238,518
Net OPEB obligation at January 1, 2021 36,265,320
Net OPEB obligtion at December 31, 2021 $ 37,503,838

The Total OPEB Liability is based on entry age normal actuarial funding method. Liabilities are
based on the results of actuarial calculations performed as of January 1, 2021 rolled forward to
December 31, 2021. The actuarial valuation is performed biennially.

Following is the history of OPEB cost/expense and the percentage of pay-as-you-go to
the actuarially determined expense as well as the net OPEB total obligation for the
Township.

Percentage of
Annual OPEB OPEB Cost Net OPEB

Fiscal year Ended Cost/Expense Contributed Oblibation
December 31, 2011 $ 1,644,795 60.83% $ 23,145,768 *

December 31, 2012 $ 4,953,422 30.65% $ 4,785,049 *

December 31, 2013 $ 2,010,536 32.24% $ 6,156,307 *

December 31, 2014 $ 2,067,907 24.81% $ 7,547,051 *

December 31, 2015 $ 2,291,720 30.20% $ 9,146,691 *

December 31, 2016 $ 2,355,705 29.71% $ 10,802,593 *

December 31, 2017 $ 2,421,941 33.08% $ 12,423,435 *

December 31, 2018 $ 1,654,027 37.34% $ 23,145,768 *

December 31, 2019 $ 1,722,696 33.90% $ 23,910,958 **

December 31, 2020 $ 3,637,231 14.17% $ 36,265,320 **

December 31, 2021 $ 3,728,150 15.12% $ 37,503,838 **

** GASB 75 calculation
* GASB 45 calculations

Actuarial accrued liability (AAL) $ 37,503,838
Actuarial value of plan assets -

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $ 37,503,838

Funded ratio (actuarial value of plan assets/AAL) 0%
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Following is a sensitivity analysis of the liability to changes in the discount rate as
provided by the actuarial determination:

Current Discount
1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

0,93% 1.93% 2.93%

Net OPEB liability $ 44,402,933 $ 37,503,838 $ 32,027,297

Following is an additional sensitivity analysis of the net OPEB liability to changes in the
healthcare trend rates:

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase
Rate

Net OPEB liability $ 30,935,747 $ 37,503,838 $46,120,524

At December 31, 2021, the Township reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pension as follows:

Deferred Outflows of Deferred inflows of
Resources Resources

Difference between expected
and actual experience $ 3,443,635 $ ~

Changes in assumptions 6,252,853 -
Net difference between projected

and actual investment earnings - -

Changes in proportions - "

Difference between employer
contributions and proportionate
share of total contributions

$ 9,696,488 $ :

Based on ithe measurement of December 31, 2020, certain amounts reported as deferred
outflows and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in OPEB expense in future years
as follows:

Year ending December 31,
2021 §$ 1,578,949
2022 §$ 1,578,949
2023 $ 1,578,949
2024 §$ 1,578,949
2025 $ 1,578,949

Thereafter $ 4,801,743
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NOTE 9 DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

The Township has a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with the Internal
Revenue Code Section 457. The plan is administered by the Township and is available to all
Township employees. Employees defer a portion of their salaries until future years. Deferred
compensation is not available to employees until termination, retirement, death, or
unforeseeable emergencies.

All amounts of compensation deferred under the plan, all property and rights purchased with
those amounts, and all income attributable to those amounts, property or rights are (until paid or
made available to the employee or other beneficiary) solely the property and rights of the
Township (without being restricted to the provisions of benefits under the plan), subject only to
the claims of the Township's general creditors. Participants' rights under the plan are equal to
those of general creditors of the Township in an amount equal to the fair market value of the
deferred account for each participant.

It is the opinion of the Township's legal counsel that the Township has no liability for losses
under the plan agreement but does have the duty of due care that would be required of an
ordinary prudent investor. The Township believes that it is unlikely that it will use the assets to
satisfy the claims of general creditors in the future.

NOTE 10 LEASES

The Township has a commercial lease agreement with a restaurant within the Township Marina
for an initial term of five years beginning March 1, 2017 through February 28, 2022, with a
potential five-year term extension which has been exercised extending from March 7, 2022
through February 28, 2027. Rental is $12,000 per month for the term of the initial lease.
Increasing to $45,000 in 2022. Rental income this period totaled $138,000.

Further, the Township had entered into a four-year commercial lease with the County of
Delaware for use of its property for a magisterial district court. The initial term of the lease
began January 1, 2018 and ran through December 31, 2021 The lease was extended through
December 31, 2025. Rental income this period was $38,920.

Marina District Court Total
2022 $ 174,000 $ 38,920 $ 212,920
2023 480,000 38,920 218,920
2024 210,000 38,920 248,920
2025 216,000 12,973 228,973
2026 216,000 216,000
2027 36,000 - 36,000

$1,032,000 $129,733 $1,161,733
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NOTE 11 RISK MANAGEMENT

The Township is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts: theft of, damage to and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees and others; and nature
disasters. The Township carries commercial insurance of such risks. There has been no
significant reduction in insurance coverage from the previous year in any of the Township's
policy coverage. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded commercial
insurance in the past three years.

NOTE 12 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Intergovernmental Grants � Intergovernmental grants received by the Township are subject to
audit and adjustment by the funding agencies or their representatives. If grant revenues are
received for expenditures, which are subsequently disallowed, the Township may be required to

repay the revenues to the funding agency. [n the opinion of management, liabilities resulting
from such disallowed expenditures, if any, will not be material to the accompanying financial
statements at December 31, 2021.

Claims and Other Legal Proceedings � The Township is involved in various claims and
lawsuits arising in the normal course of business, including claims for tax assessment appeals.
In the opinion of management, the ultimate outcome of these claims and lawsuits will not have a
material adverse effect on the Township's financial position as of December 31, 2021.

Operating Leases � The Township has the following operating leases:

e The Township is leasing gymnasium and office space from the Ridley School
District for $35,000 per year on a year to year basis.

¢ Copier and scanning machines, which lease extends from 2015 through 2023

Following represent future lease obligations:
Year ending:

2022 $ 8,088
2023 7,414

$ 15,502

Operating lease expense for the year totaled $18,956.

NOTE 13 RISKS AND UNCERTAINTY

Since the balance sheet date, certain economic uncertainties have arisen including the volatility
of the stock market. This event has resulted in a risk of decline of market value of investments
with particular regard to the Police Pension Plan. The ultimate financial impact of the economic
and market conditions is unknown at this time.
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NOTE 14 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Township management has evaluated subsequent events through October 28, 2022, the date
on which the financial statements were available to be issued.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

THE TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 314, 2021

REVENUES
Real estate taxes
Local enabling act taxes
Licenses and permits
Fines and forfeits
Rent
Investment earnings
Grants and entitlements
Departmental earnings and charges for services
Miscellaneous and other revenue
Total revenues

EXPENDITURES
General governmental
Public Safety
Health and sanitation
Recreation
Highways and streets
Insurance and employee benefits
Library contribution
Total expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) OF FUNDS:
Financing revenue
Operating transfers in

Operating transfers out
Total other financing sources (uses) of funds, net

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES AND
OTHER USES OF FUNDS

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING
FUND BALANCE - ENDING

Note: Budget includes General Fund, Library Fund and Fire Fund

Variance with
Final Budget

General Fund Favorable
Original Budget � Final Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

$ 10,719,000 $10,719,000 $11,057,778 $ 338,778
1,625,000 4,625,000 2,148,684 523,684
4,595,000 4,595,000 1,689,665 94,665
217,200 217,200 117,063 (100,137)
575,530 576,530 563,065 (12,465)
90,000 90,000 21,616 (68,384)

1,568,350 1,568,350 861,540 (706,810)
3,221,500 3,221,500 3,809,073 587,573
470,000 470,000 737,900 267,900

20,081,580 20,081,580 21,006,384 924,804

2,291 875 2,291,875 2,108,240 183,635
7,217,400 7,247 A00 6,115,093 1,102,307
3,521,200 3,521,200 2,999,814 521,386
1,276,500 1,276,500 990,180 286,320
2,365,200 2,365,200 4,680,808 684,392
6,465,000 6,465,000 6,543,961 (78,961)
480,000 480,000 480,000 -

23,617,175 23,617,175 20,918,096 2,689,079

(3,535,595) (3,535,595) 88,288 (1,774,275)

75,000 75,000 - (75,000)

(1,438,935) (1,438,935) {200,000} 1,238,935
(1,363,935) (1,363,935) (200,000) 1,163,935

$ (4,899,530) $ (4,899,530) (111,712) $ 4,787,818

11,106,066
$ 10,994,354
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

THE TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
SEWER FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Variance with
Final Budget -

Sewer Rental Fund Favorable
Original Budget _ Final Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
Sewer rentals, penalties and interest $ 5,074,000 $ 5,074,000 $5,224278 §$ 150,278
Other income - - 34,371 31,371
Investment earnings - - 2,042 2,042
Total revenues 5,074,000 5,074,000 5,257,691 183,694

EXPENDITURES
Sewer maintenance expenditures 4,781,000 4,781,000 4,552,086 228,914
Total expenditures 4,781,000 4,784,000 4,552,086 228,914

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 293,000 293,000 705,605 412,605

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) OF FUNDS:
Operating transfers in - - - -
Operating transfers out - 7 - =

Total other financing sources (uses) of funds, net - - - ~

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES OVER EXPENDITURES AND
OTHER USES OF FUNDS $ 203,000 ¢$ 293,000 705,605 § 412,605

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 1,509,570
FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ 2,215,175
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

THE TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
HIGHWAY FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Variance with
Final Budget -

Highway Fund Favorable
Original Budget Final Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
Grants $ 760,760 $$ 760,760 §$ 773,544 $ 12,784
investment earnings - - 3,766 3,766
Total revenues 780,760 760,760 777,310 16,550

EXPENDITURES
General highway expenditures 878,500 878,500 688,791 189,709
Total expenditures 878,500 878,500 688,791 189,709

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (117,740) (117,740) 88,519 206,259

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES {USES) OF FUNDS:
Operating transfers in - - - "

Operating transfers out - - - =

Total other financing sources (uses) of funds, net - " -

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES AND
OTHER USES OF FUNDS $ (417,740) $ (117,740) 88,519 $ 206,259

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 1,599,635
FUND BALANCE - ENDING $1,688,154
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

THE TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
SINKING FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Variance with
Final Budget -

Sinking Fund Favorable
Original Budget _ Final Budget Actual (Unfavorabie}

REVENUES
Real estate taxes $ 1,778,000 $1,778,000 $1,860,639 $ 82,639
Other income ~ - - -
Investment earnings ~ - 2,216 2,215
Total revenues 4,778,000 1,778,000 1,862,854 84,854

EXPENDITURES
Administration - - 1,050 (1,050)
Debt service - principal and interest 2,202,500 2,202,500 1,961,208 241,292
Total expenditures 2,202,500 2,202,500 1,962,258 240,242

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (424,500) (424,500) (99,404) 325,096

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) OF FUNDS:
Operating transfers in - - - -

Operating transfers out - - - -
Total other financing sources (uses) of funds, net - - " :

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES AND
OTHER USES OF FUNDS $ (424,500) $ (424,500) (99,404) $ 325,096

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 4,852,315
FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ 1,752,911
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TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
(UNAUDITED)

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS AND RELATED INFORMATION

12/31/2010
12/31/2011
12/31/2012
12/31/2013
12/31/2014
12/31/2015
12/31/2016
12/34/2017
12/31/2018
12/31/2019
42/31/2020
42/31/2021

12/31/2011
42/31/2012
12/31/2013
12/31/2014
12/31/2015
12/31/2016
12/31/2017
42/31/2018
12/31/2019
42/31/2020

POLICE PENSION PLAN

Schedule of
Employer Covered Employee

Contributions

201,815
891,479
870,792
689,768
788,139
809,243
612,000
641,229

1,034,568
1,027,533
1,237,088
1,238,935

Payroll

2,758,622
2,965,840
2,882,600
2,895,380
2,949,624
3,253,276
3,335,424
3,752,518
4,043,768
3,959,812
3,974,944
4,000,000

H
o

oo

NON-UNIFORIA PENSION PLAN~ PIMIRS
Schedule of
Employer

Contributions

200,454
207,006
179,744
179,759
262,478
260,315
277,147
301,414
347,509
392,830

oo
4

Covered Employee

O
F
tA

66
th

4
tA

Payroll

2,920,859
not available

8,366,345
3,507,731
3,565,278
3,556,423
3,775,074
3,925,700
3,866,458
4,252,909

Contribution as a

Percentage of
Covered Payroll

7.32%
30.08%
23.27%
23.82%
26.72%
24.87%
18.35%
17.09%
25.58%
25.95%
31.12%
30.97%

$
$
$
$

§$
$

$
$

$

Contribution as a

Percentage of
Covered Payroll

6.86%
not available

5.34%
5.12%
7,36%
7.32%
7.34%
7.68%
8,99%
9.24%
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TOWNSHIP OF RIDLEY

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
{UNAUDITED}

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN RIDLEY TOWNSHIP'S
NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

2021 2020 2019 2018
Total OPEB Liability
Service cost $ 1430460 $ 141,362,342 $ 897,923 $ 855,165
interest 718,741 695,940 824,773 798 862
Changes In benefit terms " - - -
Differences between expected
and actual experience - 4,010,536 - -

Changes in assumptions 7,264,901 ~ -
Benefit payments (910,683) (979,357) (957,506) (958,453)
Net change in total OPEB liability 4,238,518 12,354,362 765,190 698,574

Total OPES liability beginning 36,265,320 23,910,958 23,145,768 22,447,194
Total OPEB liability ending $ 37,503,838 $ 36,265,320 $ 23,910,958 $ 23,145,768

Plan Fiduciary Net Position $ " $ - $ - $ -

Pian fiduciary net position - beginning $ - $ - $ - $ -
Plan fiduciary net position - ending $ - $ - $ - $ ~

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of totap OPEB liability 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Commissioners
Township of Ridley
Folsom, Pennsylvania

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental
activities, the discretely presented component unit, and each major fund of the Township of Ridley,
Folsom, Pennsylvania, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, and the related notes to the
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Township of Ridley, Folsom, Pennsylvania's basic
financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated October 28, 2022.

internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Township of Ridley's internal control over
financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township's internal control. Accordingly, we
do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Ridley Township's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in Internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material
misstatement of the Township's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, ona
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged
with governance.

Our consideration of internal contro} was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

323 West Front Street, Sulte 200, Media, PA 19063 {610} 566-5450 Fax: (610) 546-5487
Members of American Institute of Certifled Public Accountants, Pennsylvania Institute of Certifled Public Accountants &

Government Finance Officers Association
59



Compliance and Other Watters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Township of Ridley's financial statements
are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township's internal
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Township's internal control and compliance.
Accordingly, this communication is not suitabie for any other purpose.

Leitzell& Economidix, PC
LEITZELL & ECONOMIDIS, PC
Certified Public Accountanis

Media, Pennsylvania
October 28, 2022
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